we intend to invest the net proceeds of this offering in short-term, investment-grade interest-bearing securities or guaranteed
obligations of the United States government.

28

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Dividend policy

We have never declared or paid any dividends on our capital stock. We anticipate that we will retain any earnings to support
operations and to finance the growth and development of our business. Therefore, we do not expect to pay cash dividends in the
foreseeable future. Any future determination relating to our dividend policy will be made at the discretion of our board of directors
and will depend on a number of factors, including earnings, capital requirements, financial condition, prospects and other factors
that our board of directors may deem relevant.

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2006:

Ø on an actual basis;

Ø on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale by us of 4,000,000 shares of common stock at an assumed initial
public offering price of $12.00 per share, the mid-point of the range on the front cover of this prospectus, less the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses.

As of March 31, 2006

Actual As Adjusted

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $10,099,059 $53,239,059

Senior convertible promissory notes 5,000,000 5,000,000
Redeemable common stock, 308,216 shares issued and outstanding; no shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted(1) 504,984 �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 54,245,588 shares authorized, 5,829,341 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 100,000,000 shares authorized, 10,505,267 shares issued and outstanding,
as adjusted 5,829 10,505
Additional paid-in capital 11,246,227 54,886,535
Accumulated deficit (1,962,868) (1,962,868)

Total stockholders� equity and redeemable common stock 9,794,172 52,934,172

Total capitalization $14,794,172 57,934,172

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 60

(1) Certain stockholders that have received shares of our Common Stock in connection with our acquisition of Luna Technologies
have the right to redeem a percentage of the outstanding shares issued pursuant to that transaction. This redemption right is
extinguished upon the effectiveness of this offering.

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share would increase (decrease) each of cash
and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders� equity and redeemable common stock, and total capitalization

[…]

on March 31, 2006, which includes shares of common stock that will be issued to Carilion Health Systems in connection with
certain antidilution provisions afforded to that stockholder upon the effectiveness of this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by new investors who purchase
shares of common stock in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after
the completion of this offering. Giving effect to the sale of shares of our common stock offered by us at the assumed initial public
offering price of $12.00 per share, the mid-point of the range on the front cover of this prospectus, and after deducting the
underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2006 would have
been approximately $51.8 million. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.60 per share to
our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $7.06 per share to new investors purchasing
shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $12.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2006 $1.34
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering per share to existing investors $3.60
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $4.94

Dilution per share to new investors $7.06

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share would increase (decrease) our net
tangible book value by approximately $3.7 million, our as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering by
approximately $.35 and dilution per share to new investors by approximately $.65, assuming that the number of shares offered by
us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions.

The following table sets forth, on an as adjusted basis, as of March 31, 2006, the differences between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and
new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering, before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated
offering expenses at an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, the mid-point of the range on the front cover of
this prospectus.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 63

Per Share

Number Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 6,505,267 61.9% $11,463,456 19.3% $1.76
New investors 4,000,000 38.1 48,000,000 80.7 12.00

Total 10,505,267 100.0% $59,463,456 100.0%

31

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

Dilution

The table above excludes, as of March 31, 2006:

Ø 4,826,311 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding at a weighted-average exercise
price of $0.90 per share, which includes 2,834,016 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options
outstanding at an exercise price of $0.35 per share, 113,046 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of
options outstanding at an exercise price of $0.39 per share, and 1,879,249 shares of common stock issuable upon

[…]

outstanding for computing the percentage ownership of any other person. Percentage of beneficial ownership is based upon
6,505,267 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2006 after giving effect to the conversion of our Class A Common
Stock, Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock into shares of our common stock which includes the conversion of
Class C common stock such that an additional 367,710 is issued to Carilion Health Systems. To our knowledge, except as set forth
in the footnotes to this table and subject to applicable community property laws, each person named in the table has sole voting
and investment power with respect to the shares set forth opposite such person�s name. Except as otherwise indicated, the
address of each of the persons in this table is c/o Luna Innovations Incorporated, 10 South Jefferson Street, Suite 130, Roanoke,
Virginia 24011.

Beneficial Ownership
Before Offering Beneficial Ownership After Offering

Excluding Exercise

of Over-allotment
Option

Including Exercise

of Over-allotment
Option

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner

Number of

Shares %
Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Carilion Health System (1)

c/o Carilion Roanoke Memorial Hospital

2,499,182 38.4% 2,499,182 23.8% 2,499,182 22.5%

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 169

   First Floor

   Roanoke, Virginia 24033
Kent A. Murphy, Ph.D. 2,637,158 40.5% 2,637,158 25.1% 2,637,158 23.7%
Scott A. Graeff(2) 169,569 2.6% 169,569 1.6% 169,569 1.5%
Scott A. Meller(3) 235,276 3.6% 235,276 2.2% 235,276 2.1%
Robert P. Lenk, Ph.D. �  * �  * �  *
N. Leigh Anderson, Ph.D. �  * �  * �  *
John C. Backus, Jr. �  * �  * �  *
Bobbie Kilberg �  * �  * �  *
Edward G. Murphy, M.D. (1) 2,499,182 38.4% 2,499,182 23.8% 2,499,182 22.5%
Richard W. Roedel �  * �  * �  *
Paul E. Torgersen, Ph.D. (4) 21,761 * 21,761 * 21,761 *
Stephen R. Wilson, Ph.D. �  * �  * �  *
Michael F. Gunther 196,700 3.0 % 196,700 1.9% 196,700 1.8%
All executive officers and directors as a group
(11 persons)(1)(5) 5,562,946 85.5% 5,562,946 53.0% 5,562,946 50.0%

* Represents less than 1% of the outstanding shares of common stock.
(1) Does not include $5.0 million aggregate principal amount of senior convertible promissory notes which convert into up to

1,065,736 shares of common stock or accrued interest on the notes into up to an aggregate of 511,553 shares of common
stock. Edward G. Murphy, M.D. is the President and Chief Executive Officer of Carilion Health System and shares voting and

87

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

Principal stockholders

investment power over the shares beneficially owned by Carilion Health System with Don Lorton and Rob Vaughan, the

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations does not represent the results which may be obtained in the future
because, we believe that overhead and other operating costs will not continue at the same level as a result of integration efforts
and synergies related to infrastructure and distribution channels, among other factors. Therefore, the results of operations reflected
in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations for the period presented are not necessarily indicative of the
results of operations which may be obtained in the future.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with: (i) our audited consolidated
financial statements included in this prospectus and (ii) the audited and unaudited financial statements of Luna Technologies
included in this prospectus.

F-43

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 272

Table of Contents

Luna Innovations Incorporated

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations

Luna
Innovations

(Year Ended
December 31,

2005)

Luna
Technologies

(For the Period
From January 1

through
September 29,

2005)
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

(Year Ended
December 31,

2005)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Revenues $16,453,888 $2,122,196 $(15,871) $18,560,213
Cost of revenues 12,961,894 1,035,082 � 13,996,976

Gross profit 3,491,994 1,087,114 (15,871) 4,563,237
Operating expense 6,003,644 1,500,933 (14,485) 7,490,092

Operating income (loss) (2,511,650) (413,819) (1,386) (2,926,855)

Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense), net (41,251) (12,202) � (53,453)
Miscellaneous (expense) 1,592 � � 1,592

Total other (expense) (39,659) (12,202) � (51,861)

Income (loss) before income taxes (2,551,309) (426,021) (1,386) (2,978,716)

Income tax expense (benefit) (557,252) � � (557,252)

Net income (loss) $(1,994,057) $(426,021) $(1,386) $(2,421,464)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $(0.53) $(0.65)

Diluted $(0.53) $(0.65)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 3,735,811 3,735,811

Diluted 3,735,811 3,735,811

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 273

F-44

Edgar Filing: LUNA INNOVATIONS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

Luna Innovations Incorporated

Notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement

1. Basis of Presentation

Our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statement has been prepared using the purchase method of accounting. The